505761491 11/07/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5808307

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURIT	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Name Ex			
CITIZENS BANK, N.A.						
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	SIMON	DS SAW L.L.C.				
Street Address:	135 INT	135 INTERVALE ROAD				
City:	FITCHE	FITCHBURG				
State/Country:	MASSA	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	01420					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Totoli 4					
Property Type		Number				
		7913601				
		6598509				
		6520722				
Application Number: 6192		61925323				
	•					
Fax Number:		(617)422-0383	- 4 :			
		the e-mail address first; if th ; if that is unsuccessful, it wi				
		6174220200				
Email: acs@		acs@bostonbusinesslaw.com	bostonbusinesslaw.com			
Correspondent Name: BRIA		BRIAN F. PLUNKETT, ESQ.	N F. PLUNKETT, ESQ.			
		-	EDERAL STREET, 9TH FLOOR			
		HACKETT FEINBERG P.C.				
Address Line 4:		BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS	02110			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BRIAN F. PLUNKETT	BRIAN F. PLUNKETT			
	SIGNATURE:		/Brian F. Plunkett/			
SIGNATURE:			11/07/2019			
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		11/07/2019				
		11/07/2019				
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	atents - 20					
DATE SIGNED:)14 Release#page1.tif				

PATENT REEL: 050946 FRAME: 0972

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (the "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated October 23, 2019, is executed by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Lender</u>") under that certain Credit Agreement dated on or about September 29, 2014 (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") among Simonds Saw L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 135 Intervale Road, Fitchburg, MA 01420 (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), Simonds Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Parent Guarantor</u>") and the Lender, having an address at 28 State Street, Boston, MA 02109.

WHEREAS, the Borrower and Lender previously entered into a certain Patent Security Agreement dated on or about September 29, 2014, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 2014 at Reel/Frame no. 33926/0025 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time-to-time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Borrower granted pledges of and security interest in and to the Borrower's Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements) as listed on Schedule I attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. The Lender hereby terminates and releases all of its security interest in the Patents.

2. The Lender authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable United States government officer record this Termination and Release.

3. This Termination and Release shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

2014 Release

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as a sealed instrument and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first mentioned above.

LENDER

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

Bv

Name: Veronica M. Alger Title: Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Norte IK County, ss.

On this $\underbrace{n}^{\text{T}}$ day of October, 2019, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Veronica M. Alger, Vice President of Citizens Bank, N.A., proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personally known to me, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose and as the voluntary act of Citizens Bank, N.A.

Notary Public Notary Commission Expires: _____

KATANDRA OLOWU Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires April 3, 2020



2014 Release

Schedule I

Patents to Be Released

PATENT

ISSUE DATE

TITLE

See attached.

2014 Release

PATENT REEL: 050946 FRAME: 0975

SCHEDULE I to Patent Security Agreement

Item A. Patents

Country		Issued		
	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor(s)	Title
United States	7,913,601	3/29/2011	Dale G. Petts Peter B. Hopper	Enhanced Performance Bandsaw Blade Toothform Pattern
United States	6,598,509 (Abandoned)	7/29/2003	James T. Cook Peter B. Hopper	Cutting Tool Tooth Form Including Set Teeth With Surface Features And Method
United States	6,520,722 (Abandoned)	2/18/2003	Peter B. Hopper David Gamache	Asymmetrical Cutting Tool Tooth Form

Country		Pending Paten		
	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title
United States	61/925,323	1/09/2014	Jeremy Dexter	Saw Blade Having Angled Tip Elements

ACTIVE/78389405.3 RECORDED: 10/09/2014 RECORDED: 11/07/2019